BYLAW 17-026 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSES OF RESCINDING COMMITTEES OF COUNCIL.

WHEREAS under the authority and pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M 26, R.S.A. 2000, and amendment thereto, Council may pass a bylaw in relation to the establishing and functions of Council Committees:

AND WHEREAS Lac La Biche County Council deems it appropriate to repeal certain Council Committees;

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. Upon final passing of this Bylaw, the following Lac La Biche County Bylaws are repealed:
 - 1.1 Bylaw 11-015, establishing the Solid Waste Management Committee;
 - 1.2 Bylaw 11-019, establishing the Land Use Planning Task Force;
 - 1.3 Bylaw 11-036, establishing the Hamlet Area Structure Plan Sub-Committee;
 - 1.4 Bylaw 11-035, establishing the Strategic Communication Planning Team;
 - 1.5 Bylaw 13-023, establishing the Transportation Services Ad Hoc Task Force;
 - 1.6 Bylaw 13-035, amending Bylaw 13-023;
 - 1.7 Bylaw 14-004, establishing the Environmental Stewardship Advisory Committee;
 - 1.8 Bylaw 14-009, establishing the Chief Administrative Recruitment Committee; and
 - 1.9 Bylaw 15-032, establishing the Policy Review Committee.
- 2. This bylaw shall come into effect upon passing of Third Reading.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR STEDMAN THAT BYLAW 17-026 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 28TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MOORE THAT BYLAW 17-026 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 28[™] DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MOORE THAT BYLAW 17-026 BE SUBMITTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 28TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

Bylaw 17-026 Page 1 of 2

motion by	COUNCILLOR	BORGUN	THAT	BYLAW	17-026	BE	GIVEN	THIRD	READING	THIS	28 [™]	DAY	OF
NOVEMBER.	2017.												

<u>"Original Signed"</u>	
Mayor	
· y ·	
"O. I. I. I. O. I. III	
<u>"Original Signed"</u>	
Chief Administrative Officer	

Bylaw 17-026 Page 2 of 2